
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

MEETING OF THE HERITAGE CULTURE LEISURE AND TOURISM 
SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 
DATE: TUESDAY, 10 JANUARY 2023  
TIME: 5:30 pm 
PLACE: Meeting Room G.01, City Hall, Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 

1FZ 
 
 
 
Members of the Committee 
Councillor Halford (Chair) 
  
Councillors Dr Barton, Broadwell, Dawood, March, Master and Shelton 
 
 
Members of the Committee are invited to attend the above meeting to consider 
the items of business listed overleaf. 
 

 
For Monitoring Officer 
 
 
 
 
 

Officer contacts: 
 Jessica Skidmore (Democratic Support Officer), 

Tel: 0116 4546350, e-mail: Jessica.skidmore@leicester.gov.uk 
Leicester City Council, City Hall, 3rd Floor Granby Wing, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ 

 

mailto:Jessica.skidmore@leicester.gov.uk


 

 

Information for members of the public 
 

Attending meetings and access to information 
 
You have the right to attend formal meetings such as Full Council, committee meetings, and 
Scrutiny Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes.  However, on occasion, 
meetings may, for reasons set out in law, need to consider some items in private.  
 
Due to Covid we recognise that some members of the public may not feel comfortable 
viewing a meeting in person because of the infection risk.  Anyone attending in person is very 
welcome to wear a face covering and we encourage people to follow good hand hygiene and 
hand sanitiser is provided for that purpose. If you are displaying any symptoms of 
Coronavirus: a high temperature; a new, continuous cough; or a loss or change to your sense 
of smell or taste, and/or have taken a recent test which has been positive we would ask that 
you do NOT attend the meeting in person please. 
 
Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the Council’s 
website at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk or by contacting us using the details below. 
 
Making meetings accessible to all 
Wheelchair access – Public meeting
[...]
 are aware that they 

may be filmed and respect any requests to not be filmed. 
 
Further information  
If you have any queries about any of the above or the business to be discussed, please contact: 
Jessica Skidmore, Democratic Support Officer on 0116 4546350 Alternatively, email , or call in at 
City Hall. 
 
For Press Enquiries - please phone the Communications Unit on 0116 454 4151. 

http://www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk/
http://www.leicester.gov.uk/


 

 

PUBLIC SESSION 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION 
 
If the emergency alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building immediately by the 
nearest available fire exit and proceed to the area outside the Ramada Encore Hotel 
on Charles Street as directed by Democratic Services staff. Further instructions will 
then be given. 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

 Members will be asked to declare any pecuniary or other interests they may 
have in the business to be discussed.  
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

Appendix A 

 The minutes of the meeting of the Heritage, Culture, Leisure and Tourism 
Scrutiny Commission held on Tuesday, 8 November 2022 have been circulated 
and Members are asked to confirm them as a correct record.   
 

4. PETITIONS  
 

 

 The Monitoring Officer to report on the receipt of any petitions submitted in 
accordance with the Council’s procedures.   
 

5. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND 
STATEMENTS OF CASE  

 

 

 The Monitoring Officer to report on the receipt of any questions, 
representations or statement of case submitted in accordance with the 
Council’s procedures.   
 

6. COUNCIL DRAFT BUDGET REPORTS  
 

 

 The Director of Finance submits reports on the Council’s draft revenue budget 
and capital programme budget for the financial year 2023/24.  
 

 (i) DRAFT REVENUE BUDGET REPORT  
 

Appendix B 

  The Director of Finance submits a report on the Council’s draft revenue 
budget for the financial year 2023/24. 
  
 



 

 

 (ii) DRAFT CAPITAL PROGRAMME BUDGET  
 

Appendix C 

  The Director of Finance submits a report on the Council’s draft capital 
programme budget for the financial year 2023/24. 
  
 

7. COST OF LIVING IMPACT UPDATE - SPORTS 
SERVICES  

 

Appendix D 

 The Director of Delivery, Communications and Political Governance submits a 
report on the cost-of-living impact upon sports facilities and services in 
Leicester.  
 

8. WORK PROGRAMME  
 

Appendix E 

 The current work programme is attached, and the Commission will be asked to 
consider this and make comments or suggestions for additional items as it 
considers necessary.  
 

9. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 

 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
HERITAGE CULTURE LEISURE AND TOURISM SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 
 
Held: TUESDAY, 8 NOVEMBER 2022 at 5:30 pm 
 
 
 

P R E S E N T : 
 

Councillor Halford (Chair)  
Councillor Dr Barton 
Councillor Dawood 

Councillor March 
Councillor Master 

 In Attendance 
Deputy City Mayor Councillor Clair – Culture, Leisure Sport and Regulatory Services 
 

* * *   * *   * * * 
41. CHAIRS ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
 The Chair welcomed those present and led introductions. 

 
The Chair announced that item 7 of the agenda on Heritage Action Zones had 
been withdrawn from this meeting and would be rescheduled in due course. 
 
The Chair extended thanks to the Head of Arts & Museums and the Director for 
Tourism, Culture & Inward Investment for sharing the excellent news that the 
City council’s museums service had been confirmed as a member of the Arts 
Councils National Portfolio of funded organisations for 2023-26 which meant 
the council would benefit from extra Arts Council England investment. 
 

42. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Shelton. 

 
43. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Members were asked to declare any interests they had in the business to be 

discussed. 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

44. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 AGREED: 

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 20th September 

 

1

Appendix A



 

 

2022 were an accurate record. 
 

45. PETITIONS 
 
 The Monitoring Officer reported there were no petitions. 

 
46. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND STATEMENTS OF CASE 
 
 The Monitoring Officer reported there were no questions, representations or 

statements of case. 
 

47. PROVISION OF SWIM LEICESTER FOR ADULTS IN LEICESTER 
 
 The Director of Delivery, Communications and Political Governance submitted 

a report on the provision for swimming and swimming lessons in Leicester. 
 
Deputy City Mayor Clair introduced the report advising members that this report 
had a particular focus on adults and reminded them of a previous update about 
the Learn to Swim programme for children. 
 
It was noted that a Swim Leicester survey had been undertaken receiving 
approximately 500 responses that showed not all were being reached or 
engaged to participate in swimming programmes. It was acknowledged that 
Leicester was a multi-cultural city and there were barriers to further overcome 
to increase adult participation in swimming lessons.  
 
The Chair invited Summaya Mughal a BBC presenter to address the 
commission to talk about her experience. 
 
Summaya Mughal, BBC presenter addressed the commission about her recent 
swimming challenge “Brown Girl Can’t Swim” and talked about her experiences 
of being unable to swim and how she had taken up the challenge to learn to 
swim within 8 weeks, and how as part of that journey she also explored why 
South Asian women were less likely to swim and why cultural barriers stopped 
her from learning to swim during school years.  
 
Summaya explained how, supported by Active Nottingham during the 
challenge, she had engaged with diverse communities and worked with the 
black swimming association to look at the lack of representation of black and 
Asian people in recreational and elite swimming and how she hop
[...]
s such as female only cohorts or 50 plus 
groups rather than open courses with a mix of people and being able to do 
targeted courses may help address some of the barriers referred to during 
discussion. 
 
Regarding capacity for adult swim provision there was room for growth, it was 
intended to expand that as more teachers became available and to work with 
centre managers to make better use of pools, pool timings or moving other 
programmes. 
 
Members discussed the pool facilities available in the city, noting that 3 of the 

4



 

 

most deprived wards in the city did not have any leisure facilities which 
presented a barrier as far as being accessible. Members also asked about the 
capital investment programmes predominantly around health and fitness and 
how those were being used to improve swimming take up. Members also 
queried the cost of providing the adult swim service, the revenue generated 
and whether it was running at a loss. 
 
Members were informed that in terms of capital programme, some upgrades of 
changing rooms had been done, however many leisure centres were over 30 
years old so there were limitations and a more innovative approach to changing 
spaces was difficult to deliver, but where there was scope to do it, the council 
had done so such as Leicester Leys which was using space more effectively. 
Cossington was another example where having changing facilities around the 
pool was better as people can change and get straight into pool. 
 
Deputy City Mayor Councillor Clair commented that the council had so far 
invested in enhancing leisure facilities in terms of fitness equipment, gym 
equipment, dance studios but as far as swimming pools those layouts 
remained the same as pool spaces could not easily be reconfigured. 
 
The Head of Sports commented that it was important to highlight the Leicester 
swim offer compared to other cities, Leicester enjoyed a great distribution of 
swimming pools across the city compared to other cities such as Derby that 
had lost some of those provisions. It was advised that where the service looked 
at securing investment that was to upgrade things like changing facilities, the 
vast majority of complaints were associated with changing facilities and so 
those have been upgraded. In relation to health and fitness facilities it was 
recognised there was a demand for that and progress/upgrades over the last 5 
years had seen membership increase up to 12,000 people generating better 
income. 
 
Members concluded the key aspects were a need to ensure equality of 
distribution of assets; to explore further the amount of downtime in pools and to 
engage with any organisations that would take up the space and pay for that. 
 
The Chair enquired about provisions for disabled people learning to swim and 
noted that this was dependent on the level of need and could include group 
sessions or specific 1-1 learning. The service also worked with the charity 
Level Water who funded primary age children with physical, sight and hearing 
needs to learn to swim. 
 
The Chair thanked Summaya for taking the time to address the commission 
and advised that the comments and information from the discussion of this item 
would be used to help inform the current task group review. 
 
The Chair noted that a report would be brought to the next meeting to include 
detail of the impact of the economic and energy crisis on Leisure Centres and 
Swimming facilities. 
 
AGREED: 

5



 

 

1. That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

2. That Officers provide members with financial details and data around 
revenue income and running costs for swimming provision and pools to 
Members of the Commission outside this meeting. 
 

3. That a report on the impact of the economic and energy crisis on Leisure 
Centres and Swimming facilities be brought to the next meeting. 

 
48. HIGH STREET HERITAGE ACTION ZONE 
 
 This item was withdrawn from the agenda. 

 
49. CHRISTMAS CAMPAIGN EVENTS 
 
 The D
[...]
re deadline date was extended to the end of 
October and the results from that would be shared with task group 
members in due course as part of the review. 

 The next online task group meeting was arranged for 29th November 
and invitations had been extended to Councillor Clair and Councillor 
Dempster to provide evidence on the links between Health & Wellbeing 
provision and Sports provision for women. 

 

7



 

 

The Chair advised that the aim was to conclude the review by the end of the 
year and to present a draft report of findings and recommendations to the 
commission meting in January 2023 before being fed into the council’s new 
sports strategy work. 
 
 
 

51. DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 Members were invited to consider the current work programme and to suggest 

future items for inclusion. 
 
Members noted that the council had been included in the Arts Council National 
Portfolio of Funded Organisations 2023-26 which would help with recognition of 
the city and its diverse offer. 
 
The Chair confirmed that following the good news relating to the Arts Council 
funding, an item on this area of work would be included in the work programme 
for next year. 
 

52. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
 
 None notified. 

 
There being no further business the meeting closed at 19.15pm. 
 

8



 

DRAFT GF Budget Report 23-24 

Council 

 
Date:  draft for 22nd February 2023 

 

 

Revenue Budget 2023/24 
 

Lead director: Director of Finance 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

9

Appendix B



 

DRAFT GF Budget Report 23-24 

Useful information 
 Ward(s) affected:  

 Report author:   Catherine Taylor/Mark Noble 

 Author contact details:  catherine.taylor@leicester.gov.uk 
mark.noble@leicester.gov.uk  

 Report version number: 1 

 

1. Purpose 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to present the City Mayor’s proposed budget for 

2023/24 and to describe the future financial outlook. 

1.2 The proposed budget i
[...]
er our finance settlement will cover one or two years. 

10

mailto:catherine.taylor@leicester.gov.uk
mailto:mark.noble@leicester.gov.uk


 

DRAFT GF Budget Report 23-24 

2.4 The “fair funding” review of local government finance has been continuously 

delayed, meaning that most of the data on which our funding is based is now at 

least 10 years old (and disregards, for instance, increases in the city’s population).  

2.5 The Council’s approach to achieving budget reductions is to make savings in a 

planned way, using our reserves to avoid the crisis cuts which many authorities 

have (and are) facing. This is our “managed reserves” strategy. Our approach 

leaves us in the fortunate position of starting 2023/24 with an estimated £55m of 

reserves which will help us plan the reductions we need.  

2.6 The budget you are asked to approve will exceed our income in both 2023/24 and 

2024/25, and will therefore be supported by reserves for a further two years. The 

precise sums shown in this draft report are provisional (we do not have the finance 

settlement) but the gap between income and expenditure will be substantial – 

current estimates are included in the report. The reserves required to balance the 

budget would exceed those required in the last two years. However, we do not 

have enough money – we estimate reserves will run out part way through 2024/25. 

Thus, the achievement of significant savings is essential to live within our means. 

Furthermore, without savings we will have nothing to shield us from the immediate 

impact of government cuts in 2025/26. 

2.7 The budget reflects savings of £6m per year across all departments, which will 

already have been reported by the time Council considers the budget in February 

(the most recent tranche is being reported to Overview Select Committee in 

December). Nonetheless, delivery of savings is a continuous process, which does 

not start or stop at budget setting. The City Mayor will continue to 
[...]
 pay (albeit the major part – 84% in 2022/23). Separate taxes are raised by 

the Police and Crime Commissioner and the Combined Fire Authority. These are 

added to the Council’s tax, to constitute the total tax charged. 

5.5 The actual amounts people will be paying, however, depend upon the valuation 

band their property is in and their entitlement to any discounts, exemptions or 

benefit. Almost 80% of properties in the city are in band A or band B, so the tax 

will be lower than the Band D figure quoted above. The Council also has schemes 

for mitigating hardship. 

5.6 The Police and Crime Commissioner and Combined Fire Authority will set their 

precepts in February 2023. The formal resolution will set out the precepts issued 

for 2023/24, together with the total tax payable in the city. 

6. Departmental Budget Ceilings 

6.1 Budget ceilings have been prepared for each service, calculated as follows: 

(a) The starting point is last year’s budget, subject to any changes made since 

then which are permitted by the constitution (e.g. virement); 

(b) An allowance is made for non-pay inflation on a restricted number of 

budgets. Our general rule is that no allowance is made, and departments 

are expected to manage with the same cash sum that they had in the 

previous year. Given the recent surge in inflation, this is now going to prove 

very challenging, but due to the overall budget outlook the usual position 

has been maintained. In practice, we believe over £5m of inflationary 

pressures will need to be absorbed. Exceptions are made for the budgets 

for independent sector adult social care (2%) and foster care (2%) but as 

these areas of service are receiving growth funding, an inflation allowance 

is merely academic (we pay from one pot rather than another). Budgets for 

the waste PFI contract have been increased by RPI, in line with contract 

terms; 

(c) Unavoidable growth has been built into the budget, as described in the 

sections bel
[...]
 February 2023 
Page 2 of 34 

 

Useful information 
 Ward(s) affected: All 

 Report author: Ben Matthews 

 Author contact details: Ben.Matthews@leicester.gov.uk 

 Report version number: 1.0 

 

1. Summary 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to ask the Council to approve a capital 

programme for 2023/24. 
 

1.2 Capital expenditure is incurred on works of lasting benefit and is 
principally paid for by grant, tenants’ rents, and the proceeds of asset 
sales (capital receipts). Money can also be borrowed for capital purposes, 
but the scope for this is limited as borrowing affects the revenue budget. 

 
1.3 For the past three years the Council has set a one year capital 

programme, due to uncertainty over future resources. This uncertainty 
remains, and currently includes: 

 

 The revenue budget outlook, which requires significant savings 

 Volatility and inflationary pressures in the construction industry 

 The Council’s technical capacity to support a large programme 
 
We are therefore presenting another one year programme, of limited 
scale. This will enable capacity to be focussed on key schemes and allow 
time to see the long-term impact of inflation. 
 
Schemes already approved and in the current programme will continue.   

 
1.4 The report seeks approval to the “General Fund” element of the capital 

programme, at a cost of £46m.  In addition to this, the HRA capital 
programme (which is elsewhere on your agenda) includes works 
estimated at £29m, £15m of which relates to the affordable homes 
programme. 

  

42



 

Report for Council – Draft Capital Programme 2023-24 – 22nd February 2023 
Page 3 of 34 

 

 
 

1.5 The table below summarises the proposed spending for capital schemes 
starting in 2023/24, as described in this report:- 

  £m 

Proposed Programme   
    
Schemes – Summarised by Theme 
Grant Funded Schemes 23.7 

Highways & Infrastructure 5.3 

Libraries 1.0 

Own buildings 4.7 

Parks & Play Areas 2.6 

Routine Works 5.7 

Fea
[...]
on. The works will be undertaken 
following engagement and agreement with Historic England. 

 
3.15 £1m is provided for Libraries.   
 

(a) £1m is provided for Library Investment, to transform local 
libraries into facilities capable of delivering multiple customer 
facing services.  
 

3.16 £4.7m is provided for the Council’s own buildings.  
 

(a) £4m has been provided to support the annual Operational 
Estate Capital Maintenance Programme of works to 
properties that the Council occupies for its own use.  This is a 
rolling annual programme and spending is prioritised to reflect 
asset condition and risk. The proposed programme is shown at 
Appendix 3, but may vary to meet emerging operational 
requirements. 
 

(b) £400,000 has been provided for Decarbonisation of Malcolm 
Arcade. Carbon reduction measures such as improvements to 
natural ventilation, solar panels and natural light improvements 
will be undertaken. 
 

(c) £195,000 is provided to complete the final phase of the district 
heating programme, connecting Aikman Avenue to the 
existing district heating network.   
 

(d) £100,000 has been provided for additional car parking spaces at 
Phoenix Arts following the expansion of the cinema and arts 
centre. 

 

3.17 £2.6m is provided for Parks & Play Areas. 
 

(a) £2.5m has been provided to support the improvement of the Councils 
Multi Use Games Areas (MUGA’s). This will help increase physical 
activity and participation in recreational sport across the city.   
 

(b) £150,000 has been provided for Spinney Hill Park Play Area 
Refurbishment. The works will include resurfacing and the 
replacement of play equipment. 

 

49



 

Report for Council – Draft Capital Programme 2023-24 – 22nd February 2023 
Page 10 of 34 

 

3.18 £5.7m is provided for Routine Works. 

(a) £3.8m has been made available for the annual Fleet 
Replacement Programme. Wherever possible, ultra low 
emission vehicles (ULEVs) will be sought to support the 
Council’s climate em
[...]
is scheme uses digital technology to 
interpret heritage stories in new ways, e.g. via mobile devices. 

 

50



 

Report for Council – Draft Capital Programme 2023-24 – 22nd February 2023 
Page 11 of 34 

 

(h) £130,000 will pay for specialist equipment to fell trees affected 
by Ash Die Back that pose a risk to the public. 

 

(i) £50,000 has been provided for a Historic Building Grant 
Programme. This will provide match funding to city residents 
and organisations to support the repair of historic buildings and 
the reinstatement of lost original historic features. 

 

(j) £50,000 continues to be made available for Acquisition of 
Long Term Empty Homes.  The Empty Homes Team gives 
advice and assistance to owners, helping them bring homes 
back into occupation. As a last resort, when all avenues have 
been exhausted, we have to use compulsory purchase. £50,000 
covers the incidental costs associated with acquisition where 
CPO or negotiated purchase is required, where such costs 
cannot be recouped from the sale proceeds.  

 

3.19 £3m is provided for feasibility and contingencies:. 
 

(a) £1.5m is provided for Feasibility Studies. This will enable 
studies to be done, typically for potential developments not 
included elsewhere in the programme or which might attract 
grant support, without requiring further decisions. 
 

(b) A Programme Contingency of £1.5m has been set aside for 
cost pressures arising from construction inflation, or (if not 
needed for this purpose) for any emerging capital needs such as 
match funding for new government programmes. 
 

Proposed Programme – Policy Provisions 

 

3.20 Policy provisions are sums of money which are included in the 
programme for a stated purpose, but for which a further report to the 
Executive (and decision notice) is required before they can be spent. 
Schemes are usually treated as policy provisions because the Executive 
needs to see more detailed spending plans before full approval can be 
given. 

[...]
ch is predicted to overspend in 2022/23 by approximately 
£450,000 due largely to these additional unbudgeted and previously unforeseen costs. 
The presentation explains these costs in more detail and measures which are being taken 
to seek to reduce energy consumption and cost. 
 
 

 
6. Financial, legal, equalities, climate emergency and other implications 
 
6.1 Financial implications 
 

 
Below outlines the financial impact the predicted costs will have against the service budget 
for the financial year 2022/23.  
 
 
 

76



 

 

  2021/2022 Cost 
2022/23 
Budget  

2022/23 
Forecast 

2022/23 
Variance V 
Budget  

Leisure Facilities (Electric)  £497,933 £424,500 £769,984 £345,484 

Leisure Facilities (Gas)  £196,165 £299,900 £365,064 £66,064 

Leisure Facilities (District 
heating)  £24,680 £41,000 £37,465 -£3,535 

Total  £718,778 £764,500 £1,172,513 £408,013 

 
 

 
6.2 Legal implications  
 

 
Due to this being an impact on Facility running costs we don’t foresee any Legal 
implications.  
 

 
6.3 Equalities implications  

 

There are no direct equalities implications arising from this report. As the leisure centres 
stay open, despite rising costs, they continue provide services for people from across a 
range of protected characteristics which are beneficial to their health, and this will help to 
support the general aims of the Public Sector Equality Duty. 
 
 
Kalvaran Sandhu, Equalities Manager, Ext 37 6344 
 

 
 

 

77





2023-2028 | Turning the Tide on Inactivity 

Leicester City Council - Leisure Centre Utility cost 2022-2023 

- Utility Costs are a leisure facilities 2nd largest expenditure behind Payroll.

- The predicted costs for Leicester City council facilities is just short of £1.2million. This is an increase of 

£450k on the previous year despite consumption remaining the same. 

- LCC purchased its Electric at a fixed rate until October 2022. This has meant we managed to mitigate 

increased costs for electric for the period 
[...]
ress noted. 
Work Programme item:  Members noted that the council had been included in the 
Arts Council National Portfolio of Funded Organisations 2023-26 which would help 
with recognition of the city and its diverse offer. The Chair confirmed that following 
the good news relating to the Arts Council funding, an item on this area of work would 
be included in the work programme for next year. 
Heritage Action Zones item was withdrawn by the service, from the agenda.  

   

10th 
January 
2023 
 

 Annual Council Budget reports, -revenue 
and Sports capital programme  

 Cost of living impacts – sports services   
 

 

   

28th 
February 
2023  

Possible items tbc 

 Task Group Scrutiny review report of 

findings re: Encouraging Women into 

Sport and Physical Activity – Cllr Halford 

/ Anita 

 Sports & Physical Activities new 

Strategy – progress report 

 Tourism Action Plan update (members 

requested info  visitors data, experience 

and places they visit and stay at). 

 Jewry Wall: Roman Leicester - progress 

update 

 NPOs Arts Council funding report  

(organisations funded) 

 Christmas activities – feedback report 

 

85



Heritage, Culture, Leisure and Tourism Scrutiny Commission  

Draft Work Programme 2022 -23 

4 
December 2022 

 

FORWARD PLAN / SUGGESTED ITEMS 

Topic Detail Proposed Date 

Suggested Items for forward planning:   

 Leicester Cathedral investment - report 

 Pheonix Arts Centre investment - report 

 Festivals & Events plans - report 

 Football Investment Strategy update  

 Tourism Action Plan update (members requested info  visitors data, experience and places they visit and stay at) 

 Jewry Wall project – progress reports 

 Haymarket Theatre update  

 Heritage Action Zones – presentation  

 Heritage Interpretation Panels – any further phases 

 Cultural & Creative industries plan item – update following item in late 2021 

 NPOs Arts Council new funding 2023-26 received by lcc.  
 

  

86


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	Minutes

	6a DRAFT REVENUE BUDGET REPORT
	6b DRAFT CAPITAL PROGRAMME BUDGET
	7 COST OF LIVING IMPACT UPDATE - SPORTS SERVICES
	utility Presentation - Heritage and Scrutiny._

	8 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
HERITAGE CULTURE LEISURE AND TOURISM SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 
 
Held: TUESDAY, 10 JANUARY 2023 at 5:30 pm 
 
 
 

P R E S E N T : 
 

Councillor Halford (Chair)  
Councillor Dr Barton Councillor March 

 
Also Present 

 
Councillor Clair, Deputy City Mayor 

 
53. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies were received from Councillors Dawood and Shelton.  

 
The Chair noted that the meeting was currently inquorate, the meeting could 
still proceed as a briefing however the Commission could not take any formal 
decisions while inquorate.  
 

54. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Members were asked to declare any interests they had in the business on the 

agenda.  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

55. PETITIONS 
 
 The Monitoring Officer reported that none had been received.  

 
56. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND STATEMENTS OF CASE 
 
 The Monitoring Officer reported that none had been received.  

 
57. COUNCIL DRAFT BUDGET REPORTS 
 
 Councillor Barton arrived partway through consideration of this item, at this 

point the meeting became quorate.  
 

 



 

The Director of Finance submitted a report on the Council’s Draft Revenue 
Budget and Draft Capital Programme budget for the financial year 2023/24.  
 
The Head of Finance presented the Draft Revenue Budget first, it was noted 
that:  
 

 The final details of the finance settlement with the Government had yet 
to be finalised, however is available the final details would be included in 
the report which went to Full Council.  

 Important background context for the budget was the decade of 
austerity, the Covid pandemic, and the inflationary pressure on Adult 
Social Care Services.   

 Other inflationary pressures were on energy costs, staff pay, and waste 
disposal.  

 The Government had indicated that it would be making further spending 
cuts, with local government funding likely to see some of the worst cuts.  

 Councils were now permitted to raise Council Tax by 5% without a 
referendum, this was proposed in the Draft Budget. Additional Council 
Tax would also be placed on furnished empty properties. Additional 
funding had been received to support those receiving Council Tax 
support, meaning that some would see a reduction in their Council Tax 
bills.  

 The Fair Funding Review had been deferred to the next Parliament.  

 The approach to achieving budget reductions was to make savings in a 
planned way. This had left an estimated £55m in reserves. The current 
budget gap was £33m, so this was the maximum that would be brought 
from reserves.  

 Further savings were essential, present projections showed that without 
further savings, reserves would run out in 24/25.  

 
In response to a Member question it was noted that the budget did not show 
the total spend versus income of each department and service. The budget 
showed the budgeted cost to the Council of each department and service after 
income.  
 
In response to a Member question it was noted that savings in the budgets for 
Arts and Museums would not come from significant cuts to services but would 
instead come from a reduction in some running costs and a change in income 
targets.  
 
The Head of Finance presented the Draft Capital Programme next, it was noted 
that:  
 

 This was a 1-year programme, a longer-term programme was not 
currently possible due to the economic uncertainty. 

 Spending of note for the Commission was £100k for parking spaces at 
Phoenix, £2.5m for supporting Multi-Use Games Areas, £340k for the 
purchase of and works at St Pauls Church, £185k for new heritage 
panels, and £50k for grants for the repair of historic buildings.  



 

 Identifying any potential further funding streams was a continual part of 
the budgeting process.  

 
In response to a Member question it was noted that the Council had been 
trying to work with the owners of St Pauls Church to get the necessary works 
completed for many years.  
 
AGREED:  
 

1. That the Commission notes the Draft Revenue Budget and Draft Capital 
Programme for 2023/24. 

2. That the Commission requests that further details of budget from each 
department in the Commission area be provided to the Commission, 
including details of income.  

3. That the Commission requests further information on the purchase of St 
Pauls Church.  

 
 
 

58. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 AGREED:  

That the minutes of the meeting of the Heritage, Culture, Leisure, 
and Tourism Scrutiny Commission held 8 November 2022 are 
confirmed as a correct record.  

 
59. COST OF LIVING IMPACT UPDATE - SPORTS SERVICES 
 
 The Director of Delivery, Communications and Political Governance submitted 

a report on the cost-of-living impact upon sports facilities and services in 
Leicester. 
 
The Head of Sports and the Leisure Facilities Development Manager presented 
the item, it was noted that:  
 

 Utilities was the 2nd biggest expenditure for leisure facilities. A forecast 
calculated that £1.2m had been spent on gas and electric in leisure 
facilities compared to £718k in the previous year.  

 The rise in costs came in at October 2022, and further increases were 
expected in the next financial year.  

 Efforts were ongoing to reduce energy consumption, this included 
introducing pool covers, and air source heat pumps at some locations.  

 
In response to Members’ questions it was noted that:  
 

 Leisure operators throughout the country were struggling with this, some 
Leisure Trusts were handing their facilities back to Local Authorities due 
to budget challenges.  

 As part of efficiency work, opening hours had already been reviewed to 
be the most efficient. Further work on energy efficiency was ongoing 



 

alongside Estates and Buildings Services.   

 Government support for businesses struggling with utilities costs was 
available to Local Authorities, however the prices paid by the Council 
were not high enough to qualify for that support. 

 It was hoped that solar panels could be put up at Aylestone Leisure 
Centre.  

 The pressure from energy costs was being covered by the General 
Budget, however it was hoped that in future Sports Services would be 
generating lots more income.  

 
AGREED:  

1. That the Commission requests that Members comments be 
taken into account by Officers. 

2. That the Commission requests a future update to the 
Commission on how energy efficiency measures have 
impacted costs.   

  
 

60. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 The Work Programme for the Commission was noted.  

 
That Chair noted that the report from the task group had been circulated to 
Members and would now be expanded to a full report and would be presented 
to a later meeting.  
 

61. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
 
 There being no other business, the meeting closed at 6.29pm.  

 


